

\212

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 353 OF 2012

NIDHI RATHORE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAY SINGH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 04/02/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S.S.Ray,Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Gulia,Adv.

Ms. Rakhi Ray,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer petition is allowed.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
COURT MASTER

[SNEH BALA MEHRA]
COURT MASTER

Signed order is placed on the file.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 353 OF 2012

NIDHI RATHORE

..PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

VIJAY SINGH

..RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Despite service, no body appears on behalf of the respondent-

husband even today.

Heard counsel for the petitioner and examined the materials on record.

We are satisfied that the prayer made on behalf of the petitioner for transfer of the case is justified and is fit to be allowed.

We, accordingly, direct transfer of HMA No. 504 of 2011 titled Vijay Singh vs. Nidhi Rathore pending before the Family Court No.3 at Rohini, New Delhi, to the Family Court (Senior Division) Farrukhaad, Uttar Pradesh.

Let the records of the case be transmitted without delay.

The Transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.
(AFTAB ALAM)

.....J.
(RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI)

New Delhi,
February 4, 2013.